# OP \$440.00 3939318

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM663465

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
H&H Medical Corporation		07/29/2021	Corporation:

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Safeguard Medical Holdco, LLC
Street Address:	5555 Harrisburg Industrial Park Drive
City:	Harrisburg
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28075
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3939318	BOLIN CHEST SEAL
Registration Number:	4051115	CINCH TIGHT
Registration Number:	4861103	CLEARCOOL
Registration Number:	5424452	DUALSEAL
Registration Number:	5789332	ECD
Registration Number:	3930331	H-BANDAGE
Serial Number:	90587342	HEMGAUZE
Registration Number:	4619733	НН
Serial Number:	88696316	HH MED CORP
Registration Number:	5382550	H VENT
Registration Number:	4871448	MILITARY GRADE. BATTLE TESTED.
Registration Number:	6270767	MINITAC
Registration Number:	5916806	READYCRIC
Registration Number:	3811389	SWAT-T
Registration Number:	5693628	TACGAUZE
Serial Number:	90369363	TACWRAP
Registration Number:	4973172	THE BRICK

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

TRADEMARK REEL: 007369 FRAME: 0602

900632801

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** bobbie.ashley@cornercounsel.com

Correspondent Name: Konstantin Caploon Address Line 1: 28 Valley Road

Address Line 4: Montclair, NEW JERSEY 07042

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Konstantin Caploon
SIGNATURE:	/Konstantin Caploon/
DATE SIGNED:	07/29/2021

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT.HH to Safe#page1.tif source=TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT.HH to Safe#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007369 FRAME: 0603

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made as of 29 July 21 by and between Safeguard Medical Holdco, LLC, a limited liability company formed in accordance with the laws of Delaware (the "Assignee"), and H&H Medical Corporation, a company formed in accordance with the laws of Virginia (the Assignor").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and each trademark listed in Schedule A (the "Trademark"), together with the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by each Trademark; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to each Trademark;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as set forth below:

Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee the entire right, title, interest in and to each Trademark in the United States and all jurisdictions outside the United States, together with the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by each Trademark (including, without limitations, the right to renew and registrations included in the Trademark, the right to apply for trademark registrations within or outside the United States based in whole or in part upon the Trademark and any priority right that may arise from the Trademark), the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as said interest could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance not been made.

Assignor authorizes the Commissioner of Trademarks of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and other empowered officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and in any applicable jurisdictions outside the United States, to record the transfer of the registration set forth to Assignee as assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and interest therein. Assignor agrees to further execute any documents reasonably necessary to perfect this assignment or to confirm Assignee's ownership of each Trademark.

This Assignment may be executed by the parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all such counterparts taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Each counterpart may be delivered by email, which transmission shall be deemed delivery of an originally executed document.

### **ASSIGNOR**

H&H Medical Corporation
Signature:
Signature:
Name: Keith Real
Title: Chief Technology Officer

# **SCHEDULE A:**

TRADEMARK	APPLICATION NO/ DATE	REGISTRATION NO/ DATE
BOLIN CHEST SEAL	85/144,930	3,939,318
	10/5/2010	3/29/2011
CINCH TIGHT	85/335,980	4,051,115
	6/2/2011	11/1/2011
CLEARCOOL	86/526,091	4,861,103
	2/5/2015	11/24/2015
DUALSEAL	87/248,054	5,424,452
	11/25/2016	3/13/2018
ECD	87/936,287	5,789,332
	5/25/2018	6/25/2019
H-BANDAGE	85/144,926	3,930,331
	10/5/2010	3/8/2011
HEMGAUZE	90/587,342	
	3/18/2021	
	86/055,888	4,619,733
	9/4/2013	10/14/2014
HH and Design		
HH MED CORP	88/696,316	
IIII WED CORI	11/18/2019	
	87/430,461	5,382,550
<b>H</b> VENT	4/28/2017	1/16/2018
MILITARY GRADE.	86/290,209	4,871,448
BATTLE TESTED.	5/23/2014	12/15/2015
MINITAC	90/041,867	6,270,767
Will WITH	7/8/2020	2/16/2021
READYCRIC	88/336,730	5,916,806
KEND TERIC	3/12/2019	11/19/2019
SWAT-T	77/419,398	3,811,389
	3/11/2008	6/29/2010
TACGAUZE	87/936,284	5,693,628
ITTEGROLL	5/25/2018	3/5/2019
TACWRAP	90/369,363	3/3/2017
	12/9/2020	
THE BRICK	86/796,574	4,973,172
	10/22/2015	6/7/2016
THE FAST	10,22,2010	0.772010

RECORDED: 07/29/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007369 FRAME: 0605